A sensitivity analysis was performed on various business variables to further

asses its impact on the business results.

Macroeconomic & Financial Variables

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the following variables:

 Risk Free Rate: the base scenario used a US Treasury bond with a maturity of

30 years, alternative values for maturities of 20 and 10 years were tested.

Equity value is very sensitive to changes in the risk free rate. By changing the

selected maturity from 30 years to 20 years, which implies a change of -0.33% on

the interest rate, the equity value increases over almost 7.5%. The same happens

when the selected maturity is of 10 years. The rate falls by -0.71% respectively,

equity value increases by 17.45%.

 Perpetuity growth: The 2018-2050 world GDP growth average was selected,

different scenarios were analyzed with higher and lower growth rates.

The equity value varies considerably due to small changes in the perpetuity growth

rate. This happens because the proportion of terminal value over total enterprise

value is of 87% and thus has a considerable impact on value.

Equity Value (USD MM)

30Y 2.34% 93,477.38

20Y 2.01% 100,436.03

10Y 1.63% 109,793.04

Risk Free Rate

Macroeconomic & Financial Variables

Equity Value (USD MM)

+1% 3.29% 145,886.67

+0.5% 2.79% 113,716.51

World GDP Average 2021-2050 2.29% 93,477.38

-0.5% 1.79% 79,570.21

-1% 1.29% 69,425.45

Perpetuity Growth

 43

 Discount period: A mid-period discount was used. An alternative scenario

was tested with an end of period discount, although this kind of discount

applies for seasonal businesses.

If an end of period discount is considered, equity value falls 2.56%. In this particular

case, as the discount period has a direct impact on the operating cash flows of the

explicit projection period, the value is not considerably affected.

 Americas GDP & Inflation: Taking into consideration the Americas segment

generates the biggest portion of revenue for the company, a sensitivity

analysis was performed over the GDP and inflation projections.

Analyzed independently, the GDP has a positive correlation with equity value, while

inflation has a negative correlation. GDP growth affects revenues directly while

costs are influenced by store growth and inflation.

Discount Period Equity Value (USD MM)

Mid-period 93,477.38

End of Period 91,143.35

United States Macroeconomic Projections Equity Value (USD MM)

+1% 99,067.95

+0.5% 95,078.00

Actual GDP Forecast 93,477.38

-0.5% 87,263.41

-1% 83,437.60

+1% 83,753.25

+0.5% 87,482.56

Actual Inflation Forecast 93,477.38

-0.5% 94,736.57

-1% 98,263.18

GDP

Inflation

 44

6.4 Relative Valuation
 For the multiple valuation, the following group of comparable companies was

selected in order to obtain the EV/Revenues and EV/EBITDA ratios for the analysis.

The companies, together with their selected financial information and ratios are

shown below:

To perform the analysis the median of both the EV/Revenues and EV/EBITDA were

selected. The results are shown below:

The enterprise value was of $76 billion, after adding a control premium of $24

billion and subtracting $3.6 billion in financial debt, I obtained an equity value of